

LINDA B. BREHME	:	<b>SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY</b>
	:	
	:	<b>Docket No.: 089025</b>
Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner	:	
	:	<b>Civil Action</b>
	:	
vs.	:	<b>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR</b>
	:	<b>NEW JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION</b>
THOMAS IRWIN; NEW JERSEY	:	
MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE	:	<b>ON APPEAL FROM:</b>
COMPANY; JOHN DOES 1-5; ABC:	:	
CORPORATIONS 1-5,	:	<b>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY</b>
	:	<b>APPELLATE DIVISION</b>
Defendants/Respondents	:	
	:	<b>Docket No.: A-3760-21</b>
	:	
	:	<b>Sat Below:</b>
	:	<b>Hon. Mary Whipple, P.J.A.D.</b>
	:	<b>Hon. Jessica Mayer, J.A.D.</b>
-----	:	<b>Hon. Catherine Enright, J.A.D.</b>

---



---

**CIVIL ACTION**

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR NEW JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION

---



---

CAMPBELL, FOLEY, DELANO & ADAMS, LLC  
1599 Highway 34, Bldg. E, PO Box 1570  
Wall, NJ 07719  
(732) 775-6520

*ATTORNEYS FOR NEW JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION*

STEPHEN J. FOLEY, JR. - 001211985  
On The Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS. . . . .	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. . . . .	1-2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	3-4
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	5-7
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I:</u> BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S PIP MEDICAL EXPENSE BENEFIT WAS NOT EXHAUSTED, IT WAS HER BURDEN TO PROVE THAT FUTURE PAYMENTS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PIP FEE SCHEDULES WOULD EXHAUST THOSE LIMITS. AS NO SUCH PROOFS WERE PRESENTED, NJSA 39:6A-12 PRECLUDED THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE OF MEDICAL EXPENSES AT TRIAL . . . . .	8-17
<u>POINT II:</u> TO BE “COLLECTIBLE,” AND THEREFORE INADMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A.39:6A-12, THE COST OF FUTURE MEDICAL CARE NEED NOT BE SHOWN TO BE CAPABLE OF ACTUAL COLLECTION BY PLAINTIFF. . . . .	18-26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES CITED:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Haines v. Taft</u> , 237 N.J. 271 (2019)	1, 11, 13, 21, 25, 26, 27
<u>Rybeck v. Rybeck</u> , 141 N.J. Super. 481, 510 (Law Div. 1976) <u>app. dismiss. on other grounds</u> 150 N.J. Super. 151 (App. Div. 1977)	10
<u>Pitti v. Astegher</u> , 133 N.J. Super. 145 (Law Div. 1975)	10
<u>Espinal v. Arias</u> , 391 N.J. Super. 49, 62-63 (App. Div. 2007)	10
<u>Torres v. Pabon</u> , 225 N.J. 167, 190 (2016)	11
<u>Coalition for Quality Health Care v. New Jersey Dept. of Banking and Insurance</u> , 348 N.J. Super. 272, 303 (App. Div. 2002)	12
<u>New Jersey Transit Corp. v. Sanchez</u> , 242 N.J. 78, 90-94 (2020)	13
<u>Cooper Hosp. University Med. Ctr. v. Selective Ins. Co.</u> , 249 N.J. 174, 177-180 (2021)	13
<u>Goyco v. Progressive Ins. Co.</u> , 257 N.J. 313, 320-21, 329 (2024)	13
<u>Caldwell v. Haynes</u> , 136 N.J. 422 (1994)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sabato</u> , 380 N.J. Super. 463, 470 (App. Div. 2005)	18
<u>Roig v. Kelsey</u> , 135 N.J. 500, 503 (1994)	19
<u>Caviglia v. Royal Tours of America</u> , 178 N.J. 460, 466-67 (2004)	19, 20

<u>Tullis v. Teial</u> , 182 N.J. Super. 553, 555 (App. Div. 1982)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>DiOrio v. West Jersey Health Systems</u> , 797 F. Supp. 371, 374-75 (D.N.J. 1992)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Ochs v. Federal Ins. Co.</u> , 90 N.J. 108, 116-17 (1982)	23
<u>Amaru v. Stratton</u> , 209 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1985)	24

**RULES CITED:**

**PAGE**

<u>R.4:48-1</u>	3
-----------------	---

**STATUTES CITED:**

**PAGE**

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-12	1, 4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-9.1	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4	8, 9
N.J.S.A.39:6A-10	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.1	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.3	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.3	8, 9, 11
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4	8
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-9.1	9
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-1.1(b)	12

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.6(c) 13

N.J.S.A. 17:28-1.4 23

**SESSION LAWS CITED:** **PAGE**

L.2019 c.244 sec.1 25

**NJAC PROVISIONS CITED:** **PAGE**

N.J.A.C.11:3-29 14, 17
